

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
4/19/2021 3:27 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

NO. 99504-4

**SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

IMELDA MAGDALENO,

Appellant,

v.

WALMART STORES, INC. and WASHINGTON STATE
DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRIES,

Respondents.

**ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW,
DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRIES**

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

STEVE VINYARD, WSBA #29737
Assistant Attorney General
Office ID No. 91022
Labor and Industries Division
7141 Cleanwater Drive SW
P.O. Box 40121
Olympia, WA 98504-0121
360-586-7715

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. ISSUE.....1

III. STATEMENT OF FACTS.....2

 A. Overview of Workers’ Compensation2

 B. Magdaleno Was Hurt While Working for Walmart and Underwent an Approved Surgery in 2011; She Sought an Additional Surgery in 2014, but the Department Denied It.....3

 C. The Board Reversed the Department’s Order and Directed the Department To Deny Magdaleno’s Application To Reopen Her Claim5

 D. Magdaleno Appealed the Board’s Decision To Superior Court and the Court of Appeals, but Both Courts Affirmed the Board.....6

IV. ARGUMENT7

 A. The Court of Appeals’ Decision Does Not Conflict With *Maphet* Because the 2011 Surgery Did Not Cause Her Condition To Worsen and the 2016 Surgery Treated a Different Problem Than the One the Employer Accepted.....8

 1. The first prong of *Maphet* does not apply because there is substantial evidence that the 2011 surgery did not treat the same thing as the 2016 surgery9

 2. The second prong of *Maphet* does not apply because there is substantial evidence that the authorized 2011 surgery did not cause Magdaleno’s condition to worsen.....12

 B. No Issue of Substantial Public Interest Is Presented by the Routine Application of the Substantial Evidence To the Record14

V. CONCLUSION16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Anderson v. Allison,
12 Wn.2d 487, 122 P.2d 484 (1942)..... 2, 12

Clark County v. Maphet,
10 Wn. App. 2d 420, 451 P.3d 713 (2019)..... 1, 7, 9, 12

Hendrickson v. Dep’t of Labor & Indus.,
2 Wn. App. 2d 343, 409 P.3d 1162 (2018)..... 3, 8

Magdaleno v. Walmart,
No. 79833-2-I, 2020 WL 6870503 (Wash. Ct. App. Nov. 23,
2020) 6

Statutes

RCW 51.32.055(1)..... 2

RCW 51.32.160 2

RCW 51.36.010 2

Regulations

WAC 296-20-01002..... 2, 9, 10
